
 

 
 
 
 

 
 

Reconciliation Committee 
Meeting to be held on Wednesday, 25 February 2026, at 2.30 pm 

in the Colonel Light Room, Adelaide Town Hall 

 

Committee Members: 
Dual Chairpersons: 

City of Adelaide Council Member: 
The Right Honourable the Lord Mayor, Dr Jane Lomax-Smith (Ex-Officio)  

Aboriginal and/or Torres Strait Islander Community Representative: 
Yvonne Agius 

City of Adelaide Council Members: 
Councillor Eleanor Freeman, Councillor Janet Giles and Councillor Dr Mark Siebentritt 

Strategic Agency Representatives: 
Jason Downs and Ian Liddy 

Kaurna Yerta Aboriginal Corporation Representative: 
Tim Agius 

Aboriginal and/or Torres Strait Islander Community Representatives: 
Ivan-Tiwu Copley and Deanne Hanchant-Nichols 

Proxies: 
Lynette Crocker and Kveta Vlotman (proxy Aboriginal and/or Torres Strait Islander Community Representatives) 

Allan Sumner (Proxy Kaurna Yerta Aboriginal Corporation Representative) 

 
 
 

Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander People Warning 
Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander peoples are advised that reports contained in this Agenda may 

contain names, images, or references to deceased persons 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 
 

Reconciliation Committee 
Meeting to be held on Wednesday, 25 February 2026, at 2.30 pm 

in the Colonel Light Room, Adelaide Town Hall 

Agenda 

 
 
1.    Welcome and Apologies  
 
2.    Acknowledgement of Country 

‘The City of Adelaide Reconciliation Committee acknowledges that we are meeting 
on traditional Country of the Kaurna people of the Adelaide Plains and pays respect 
to Elders past, present and emerging. 

City of Adelaiderlu ngadlu Kaurna Yartangka tampinthi.  

Kaurna miyurna yaitya mathanya Wama Tarntanyaku.  

Ngadlurlu Kaurna Miyurna, puki-unangku, yalaka, tarrkarrila tampinthi. 

We recognise and respect their cultural heritage, beliefs and relationship with the 
land.  

We acknowledge that they are of continuing importance to the Kaurna people living 
today. 

And we also extend that respect to other Aboriginal Language Groups and other First 
Nations who are present today.’ 

 

 
3.   Moment Silence in Remembrance of Departed Community Members  
 
4.    Confirmation of Minutes 

That the Minutes of the meeting of the City of Adelaide Reconciliation Committee 
held on 3 December 2025, be taken as read and be confirmed as an accurate record 
of proceedings. 
View public 3 December 2025 Minutes here. 

 

 
5.   Declaration of Conflict of Interest  
 
6.   Reports  
 
 6.1   National Reconciliation Week and NAIDOC Week Activity for 2026 4 - 10 
 
 6.2   Updated Acknowledgement and Welcome to Kaurna Yarta Protocol 11 - 29 
 
 6.3   World Heritage Bid - Free, Prior and Informed Consent (FPIC) Update 30 - 34 
 
 6.4   Stretch Reconciliation Action Plan 2024-2027 Quarter 2 (2025/2026) 

Progress Update 
35 - 41 

 
 6.5   Revised Cultural Learning Model and Aboriginal Employment Update 42 - 54 
 
7.   Any Other Business  
 

https://meetings.cityofadelaide.com.au/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=178&MId=814&Ver=4


8.    Next Meeting 
Wednesday 6 May 2026, 2.30 pm – 4.30 pm 

 

 
9.   Closure  
 



Reconciliation Committee – Agenda - Wednesday, 25 February 2026 

 

Wednesday, 25 February 2026 
Reconciliation Committee 

National Reconciliation Week and 
NAIDOC Week Activity for 2026 
 

Strategic Alignment - Our Community 
Program Contact:  
Sarah Gilmour, Associate 
Director, Park Lands, Policy & 
Sustainability 

Public 
   

Approving Officer:  
Ilia Houridis, Director City 
Shaping 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
The purpose of this report is to communicate the City of Adelaide’s (CoA) planned activities to celebrate: 

• National Reconciliation Week (NRW), 27 May 2026 to 3 June 2026 (Link 1), and  

• National NAIDOC Week, 5 July 2026 to 12 July 2026 (Link 2). 

The theme for the 2026 NRW is All In. Action 2.6 of the Stretch Reconciliation Action Plan 2024-2027 (Stretch 
RAP) commits to organising at least one NRW event each year at the Adelaide Central Market and/or Rundle Mall. 
CoA’s planned activities are two cooking demonstrations in the Adelaide Central Market, which will include a 
merchandising collaboration with the Aboriginal Artist Exhibition in the Adelaide Town Hall.  

The theme for the 2026 National NAIDOC Week is 50 Years of Deadly. CoA’s planned activities are NAIDOC in the 
Mall and the annual Lord Mayor’s NAIDOC Award event. 

CoA also supports the SA NAIDOC Committee’s annual march from Victoria Square / Tarntanyangga to Rymill 
Park / Murlawirrapurka (Park 14), Family Fun Day in Rymill Park / Murlawirrapurka (Park 14), and activities that 
showcase the city. 

Implementation of CoA’s NRW and NAIDOC Week activities deliver on the ‘Relationships’ and ‘Respect’ focus 
areas in CoA’s Stretch RAP. 

 

RECOMMENDATION 
The following recommendation will be presented to Council on 10 March 2026 for consideration 

THAT THE RECONCILIATION COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS TO COUNCIL 

THAT COUNCIL 

1. Notes the City of Adelaide’s proposed activities to celebrate the 2026: 

1.1. National Reconciliation Week, between 27 May 2026 and 3 June 2026, and  

1.2. National NAIDOC Week, between 5 July 2026 and 12 July 2026. 

 
 

 

Page 4

Agenda Item 6.1

https://www.reconciliation.org.au/our-work/national-reconciliation-week/
https://www.naidoc.org.au/


 
 

Reconciliation Committee – Agenda - Wednesday, 25 February 2026 

IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS 
 

City of Adelaide 
2024-2028 
Strategic Plan 

Strategic Alignment – Our Community  
An inclusive, equitable and welcoming community where people feel a sense of belonging. 

Policy 

Stretch Reconciliation Action Plan 2024-2027 
Action 2: Build relationships through celebrating NRW. 
Action 9: Engage with Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander cultures and histories by 
celebrating NAIDOC Week. 

Consultation Consultation occurred with the Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander members of the 
Reconciliation Committee at Panpapanpalya on 11 Fe
[...]
onciliation Committee’s advice, the updated Protocol will progress to Council for decision on 10 March 2026. 

 

RECOMMENDATION 
The following recommendation will be presented to Council on 10 March 2026 for consideration 
THAT THE RECONCILIATION COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS TO COUNCIL 

THAT COUNCIL 

1. Approves the Acknowledgement and Welcome to Kaurna Yarta Protocol as contained in Attachment A to 
Item 6.2 on the Agenda for the Reconciliation Committee held on 25 February 2026, to replace the 
Welcome to Country and Acknowledgement of Country Protocol adopted by Council on 26 June 2012. 

2. Notes the associated resources as contained in Attachment B to Item 6.2 on the Agenda for the 
Reconciliation Committee held on 25 February 2026, to support implementation of the Acknowledgement 
and Welcome to Kaurna Yarta Protocol. 

3. Authorises the Chief Executive Officer, or delegate, to make minor typographical, technical and other 
amendments to the document as contained in Attachment A to Item 6.2 on the Agenda for the 
Reconciliation Committee held on 25 February 2026. 

 

Page 11

Agenda Item 6.2

https://www.cityofadelaide.com.au/community/reconciliation/welcome-and-acknowledgement-of-country/


 
 

Reconciliation Committee – Agenda - Wednesday, 25 February 2026 

IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS 
 

City of Adelaide 
2024-2028 
Strategic Plan 

Strategic Alignment – Our Community  
An inclusive, equitable and welcoming community where people feel a sense of belonging. 

Policy 

This report proposes to replace the Welcome to Country and Acknowledgement of Country 
Protocol adopted by Council on 26 June 2012 (Link 2) with an updated Protocol 
(Attachment A).  

The proposal aligns with the Stretch Reconciliation Action Plan 2024 – 2027, as follows: 
8.1 Increase employee understanding of the purpose and significance behind cultural 
protocols, including Acknowledgement of Country and Welcome to Country protocols.  
8.2 Review and communicate a cultural protocol document (
[...]

Some Aboriginal people and custodians reject the Western 
legal concept of ownership, which implies possession 
and control. Instead, they embrace Custodianship, which 
emphasises a deep, reciprocal relationship and responsibility 
for caring for the land while acknowledging that the land is 
not “owned” but cared for across generations.

Custodianship encompasses stewardship, respect, and the 
responsibility to protect Country for future generations. This 
concept is rooted in Aboriginal lore and culture and differs 
fundamentally from the transactional concept of ownership 
under Western property law.

The meaning of Country, 
from Professor Mick Dodson

“Country” encompasses both land, inland 
waterways and seas, reflecting the deep 
spiritual connection Aboriginal and/or 
Torres Strait Islander peoples have with the 
environment, where Country serves as both 
a teacher and a source”.

P
age 18



8 9

Message from the CEO

City of Adelaide is proud to work in genuine partnership with 
the Kaurna Yerta Aboriginal Corporation (KYAC) and City of 
Adelaide Reconciliation Committee to strengthen our shared 
commitment to reconciliation. Together they have led and 
endorsed the development of the Acknowledgement and 
Welcome to Kaurna Yarta Protocol, a guiding framework 
that ensures important cultural practices are carried out 
with respect, integrity, and authenticity.

As the registered Native Title body for Kaurna Yarta, KYAC 
provides leadership, guidance, and endorsement on matters 
relating to cultural protocols, including Welcome and 
Acknowledgement of Country, ensuring all practices are 
grounded in Kaurna values and traditions.

This partnership reflects our shared goal of ensuring that all 
protocols within City of Adelaide are respectful, accurate, 
and aligned with Kaurna cultural values and governance, 
supporting a consistent and meaningful approach to cultural 
recognition across our city.

City of Adelaide also reaffirms its commitment to the Uluru 
[...]
u may be able to locate a 
Kaurna Welcome to Country 
provider and get supporting 
resources through the register:

18 19

P
age 24



20

Page 25



wecreateprintdeliver.com.au

Resource Package 
City of Adelaide

Attachment B

P
age 26

A
ttachm

ent B



Em
ai

l S
ig

na
tu

re
 B

an
ne

r

P
age 27



A
ck

no
w

le
d

g
em

en
t 

C
ar

d

P
age 28



B
la

nk
 A

ck
no

w
le

d
g

em
en

t 
C

ar
d

P
age 29



Reconciliation Committee – Agenda - Wednesday, 25 February 2026 

 

Wednesday, 25 February 2026 
Reconciliation Committee 

World Heritage Bid - Free, Prior and 
Informed Consent (FPIC) Update 
 

Strategic Alignment - Our Places 
Program Contact:  
Sarah Gilmour, Associate 
Director Park Lands, Policy & 
Sustainability 

Public Approving Officer:  
Ilia Houridis, Director City 
Shaping 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
The purpose of this report is to provide an update on the progress of the Tentative List Submission for the World 
Heritage Bid for Adelaide and its Rural Settlement Landscapes (Tentative List Submission) since the last update on 
5 March 2025 (Link 1).  

The Tentative List submission was being prepared in 2025 and was targeting submission to the Federal 
Government in early 2026. The timeframe is now aiming to coincide with the end of the 2025/26 financial year to 
support Traditional Owner engagement and Consent processes. 

The report focuses on processes being established to enable consultation with Traditional Owners about the World 
Heritage Bid in line with the principles of Free, Prior, and Informed Consent (FPIC). A short explanation of the FPIC 
process is provided in Link 2. 

The World Heritage Bid aligns with the City of Adelaide’s Stretch Reconciliation Action Plan 2024–2027 (RAP) 
Action 5.4: ‘Investigate opportunities to embed Kaurna cultural heritage advice within Council resourcing’. 

Additional background to these tasks was provided to the Reconciliation Committee on 5 March 2025 (Link 1). 
 

RECOMMENDATION 
The following recommendation will be presented to Council on 10 March 2026 for consideration 

THAT THE RECONCILIATION COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS TO COUNCIL 
THAT COUNCIL 
1. Notes the progress update on implementation of the Free, Prior and Informed Consent Process in relation 

to the World Heritage Bid for Adelaide and its Rural Settlement Landscapes (Tentative List Submission). 
 

 

Page 30

Agenda Item 6.3

https://meetings.cityofadelaide.com.au/documents/s24689/World%20Heritage%20Bid%20-%20Free%20Prior%20and%20Informed%20Consent%20FPIC.pdf
https://aws-ap-southeast2-coa-dmzfileserver.s3.ap-southeast-2.amazonaws.com/AgendasMinutes/files08/Attachments/Kadaltilla_28_November_2024_Item_7.3_Link_1.pdf
https://meetings.cityofadelaide.com.au/documents/s24689/World%20Heritage%20Bid%20-%20Free%20Prior%20and%20Informed%20Consent%20FPIC.pdf


 
 

Reconciliation Committee – Agenda - Wednesday, 25 February 2026 

IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS 
City of Adelaide 
2024-2028 
Strategic Plan 

Strategic Alignment – Our Environment  
Achieve world heritage listing of our Park Lands, and protect their national heritage listing 
status and pursue State Heritage listing to strengthen protections 

Policy 

Stretch Reconciliation Action Plan 2024-2027 (Stretch RAP) 
Action 1 - Establish and maintain mutually beneficial relationships with Aboriginal and 
Torres Strait Islander stakeholders and organisations. 
Action 5 - Create engagement protocols that enable the representation and partnership of 
the Kaurna People 
Adelaide Park Lands Management Strategy 
Strategy 3.1 Recognise, promote and protect sites of Kaurna cultural heritage and 
significance and work with Kaurna people to provide education to the community about 
these sites. 
Strategy 3.16 Progress World Heritage Listing of the Adelaide Park Lands and City Layout. 
Heritage Strategy 2021-2036 and Action Plan 
1.9 Prepare tentative bid for World Heritage List nomination 
3.1 Work with Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander peoples to support, pr
[...]
 the World 
Heritage project, which will be subject to the progress and approval of the Tentative Bid List 
Submission. 

Page 31



 
 

Reconciliation Committee – Agenda - Wednesday, 25 February 2026 

Life of Project, 
Service, Initiative 
or (Expectancy of) 
Asset 

Not as a result of this report 

25/26 Budget 
Reconsideration  
(if applicable) 

An additional $80,000 has been reallocated from within the PLPS Program to complete 
programmed FPIC engagement in 2025/26. 

Ongoing Costs 
(eg maintenance 
cost) 

Not as result of this report 

Other Funding 
Sources 

In August 2025, the City of Adelaide was successful in securing a grant of $167,710 under 
the Federal Government’s First Nations Heritage Grants Program Round 2 for a project to 
update the National Heritage Values of the Adelaide Park Lands and City Layout to include 
Kaurna heritage values. Once complete, this work will inform the World Heritage Bid (post 
Tentative List Submission) and strengthen National heritage protections for Aboriginal and 
Torres Strait Islander heritage. 
The project will commence once Administration receives a decision from KYAC as to their 
preferred consultant. 

 
  

Page 32



 
 

Reconciliation Committee – Agenda - Wednesday, 25 February 2026 

DISCUSSION 
Purpose 
1. The purpose of this report is to provide an update on the progress of the Tentative List Submission for the 

World Heritage Bid for Adelaide and its Rural Settlement Landscapes (Tentative List Submission) since the 
last update on 5 March 2025 (Link 1).  

Background 

2. The City of Adelaide’s (CoA) Strategic Plan 2024-2028 has a commitment to pursuing a World Heritage 
listing for the Adelaide Park Lands, City Layout and its Rural Settlement Landscapes.  

3. The areas considered for World Heritage listing will demonstrate colonial settlement from the 1830s to 
1870s, including the experience of settlement by First Nations people.  

4. These areas extend beyond the City of Adelaide local government
[...]
024_Item_7.3_Link_1.pdf
https://meetings.cityofadelaide.com.au/documents/s24689/World%20Heritage%20Bid%20-%20Free%20Prior%20and%20Informed%20Consent%20FPIC.pdf
https://aws-ap-southeast2-coa-dmzfileserver.s3.ap-southeast-2.amazonaws.com/AgendasMinutes/files08/Attachments/Kadaltilla_28_November_2024_Item_7.3_Link_1.pdf
https://www.cityofadelaide.com.au/development-infrastructure/city-heritage/world-heritage-listing-bid/


 
 

Reconciliation Committee – Agenda - Wednesday, 25 February 2026 

 

Wednesday, 25 February 2026 
Reconciliation Committee 

Stretch Reconciliation Action Plan 2024-
2027 - Quarter 2 (2025/2026) Progress 
Update 
 

Strategic Alignment - Our Community 

 

Program Contact:  
Sarah Gilmour, Associate 
Director Park Lands, Policy & 
Sustainability 

Public 
 

Approving Officer:  
Ilia Houridis, Director City 
Shaping 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY  
The purpose of the report is to provide a progress update on the Stretch Reconciliation Action Plan 2024-2027 
(Stretch RAP) for Quarter 2 of 2025/2026 (1 October 2025 to 31 December 2025). 

The Stretch RAP (Link 1) was endorsed by the Reconciliation Committee at its meeting on 4 December 2024 and 
was subsequently endorsed by Council on 10 December 2024. 

The Stretch RAP priorities for 2025/2026 were noted by the Reconciliation Committee at its meeting held on 3 
December 2025 (Link 2). 

The progress of actions delivered between 1 October 2025 and 31 December 2025 is provided in Attachment A. 

Key achievements under the Stretch RAP in Quarter 2 include: 

• Cultural Burn in Victoria Park/Pakapakanthi on 2 October 2025. 

• Workshops and site visits held with Kaurna Elders and members of the Kaurna Firesticks Team to explore 
the integration of cultural land management practices and Caring for Country principles into the 
management of Key Biodiversity Areas in the Adelaide Park Lands. 

• The 'Aboriginal Engagement Framework - Free Prior and Informed Consent', co-designed by Yamagigu 
and City of Adelaide, was endorsed by the Reconciliation Committee on 3 December 2025. 

• Consultants, Indigenous 2 Indigenous (i2i) engaged to develop a Free Prior and Informed Consent (FPIC) 
strategy for the World Heritage Bid, Tentative List Submission stage. 

• Two workshops with Traditional Owners, facilitated by South Australian Native Title Services (SANTS), for 
the World Heritage Bid, Tentative List Submission stage. 

• City of Adelaide’s Acknowledgment and Welcome to Kaurna Yarta Protocol approved by the Reconciliation 
Committee on 3 December 2025 (subject to minor amendments and graphic design). 

• Initial investigations for a concept plan for a Kaurna Welcome Art Installation project. 

• Quarterly meeting of the Reconciliation Action Plan Working Group (RWG). 

• Members of the RWG participated in a two-day Anti-racism workshop, led by Reconciliation SA. 
 
 

RECOMMENDATION 
The following recommendation will be presented to Council on 10 March 2026 for consideration 

THAT THE RECONCILIATION COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS TO COUNCIL 

THAT COUNCIL 

1. Notes the Stretch Reconciliation Action Plan 2024-2027 Quarter 2 Progress Update for the period 1 
October 2025 to 31 December 2025 as contained in Attachment A to Item 6.4 on the Agenda for the 
meeting of the Reconciliation Committee held on 25 February 2026. 

  

Page 35

Agenda Item 6.4

https://d31atr86jnqrq2.cloudfront.net/docs/stretch-reconciliation-action-plan-2024-2027.pdf
https://meetings.cityofadelaide.com.au/documents/s30785/Attachment%20C%20for%20Stretch%20RAP%20Annual%20Report%20Update%20including%20Quarterly.pdf


 
 

Reconciliation Committee – Agenda - Wednesday, 25 February 2026 

IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS 
 

City of Adelaide 
2024-2028 
Strategic Plan 

Strategic Alignment – Our Community  
Establish and deliver a new Stretch Reconciliation Plan by 2024. 

Policy This report provides the Quarter 2 (2025/2026) progress update for the Stretch 
Reconciliation Action Plan 2024-2027. 

Consultation Not as a result of this report 

Resource Not as a result of this report 

Risk / Legal / 
Legislative Not as a result of this report 

Opportunities Work is in progress addressing commitments in the Stretch Reconciliation Action Plan 
2024-2027. 

25/26 Budget 
Allocation 

The Stretch Reconciliation Action Plan 2024-2027 is delivered through the City of 
Adelaide’s operating budget. Funding for initiatives above existing service levels are 
determined annually by the Council through the City of Adelaide’s Annual Business Plan 
and Budget process. 

Proposed 26/27 
Budget Allocation Not as a result of this report 

Life of Project, 
Service, Initiative 
or (Expectancy of) 
Asset 

The Stretch Reconciliation Action Plan 2024-2027 is a strategic document outlining key 
goals, actions and milestones over three years. 

25/26 Budget 
Reconsideration  
(if applicable) 

Not as a result of this report 

Ongoing Costs 
(eg maintenance 
cost) 

Not as a result of this report 

Other Funding 
Sources Not as a result of this report 

 

  

Page 36



 
 

Reconciliation Committee – Agenda - Wednesday, 25 February 2026 

DISCUSSION 
Purpose  
1. The purpose of this report is to provide a progress report against the Stretch Reconciliation Action Plan 

2024-2027 (Stretch RAP) for Quarter 2 (2025/2026) from 1 October 2025 to 31 December 2025.  

2. The Stretch RAP priorities for 2025/2026 were noted by the Reconciliation Committee at its meeting held on 3 
December 2025 (Link 2). 

Background 
3. The Stretch RAP (Link 1) is a three-year plan to guide reconciliation actions from 2024-2027 with actions and 

deliverables across four key areas: Relationships, Respect, Opportunities and Reporting. 

4. The Stretch RAP was endorsed by the Reconciliation Committee on 4 December 2024 and was 
subsequently endorsed by Council at its meeting on 10 December 2024. 

5. The Stretch RAP was endorsed by Reconciliation Australia on 15 July 2025. 

Quarter 2 Progress Report (1 October 2025 - 31 Decembe
[...]
authority and leadership is important 
• It is important to integrate measurement of competency and accountability for applying learning into 

practice. 

The City of Adelaide’s Stretch Reconciliation Action Plan 2024-2027 and Strategic Plan 2024-2028 outline a 
commitment to achieving an Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander employment rate of at least 2%.  

An update on current Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander employment and recruitment at the City of Adelaide is 
also provided.   

 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
THAT THE RECONCILIATION COMMITTEE  

1. Notes the presentation to Panpapanpalya on the Aboriginal Cultural Learning Model as contained in 
Attachment A to Item 6.5 on the agenda for the Reconciliation Committee held on 25 February 2026. 

2. Notes work undertaken to develop a new Cultural Learning Model and provides the following feedback: 

2.1. __________ 

2.2. __________ 

3. Notes progress towards Council’s commitment to Aboriginal employment.  

Page 42

Agenda Item 6.5



 
 

Reconciliation Committee – Agenda – Wednesday, 25 February 2026 
 

IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS 
 

City of Adelaide 
2024-2028 
Strategic Plan 

Alignment – Our Corporation  
The report outlines progress towards the City of Adelaide’s strategic target of achieving an 
Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander employment rate of 2%.  

Policy The Aboriginal Employment Rate and the Aboriginal Cultural Learning Model align with 
commitments in the City of Adelaide’s Stretch RAP 2024-2027. 

Consultation 
Following consultation with Aboriginal employees and engagement with Panpapanpalya, 
the CoA is consulting with the Reconciliation Committee on the design of a Cultural 
Learning Model.  

Resource The City of Adelaide will engage an external provider for the delivery of Cultural Learning.  

Risk / Legal / 
Legislative Not as a result of this report  

Opportunities 

The development and implementation of a revised Cultural Learning Model provides an 
opportunity to enhance the CoA’s
[...]
Panpanpalya  on the following: 

•What are the most important capability gaps Cultural Learning should address?

•Are there common topics that are overlooked when developing Cultural Learning?

•What would successful Cultural Learning look like from your perspective?

•What elements would you consider as being critical in the design and content of effective 
Cultural Learning? 

•What delivery methods have you found most and least effective for Cultural Learning, and 
why?

•What mistakes have you seen organisations make in the design and delivery of Cultural 
Learning?

Plus……..anything else you think will support the design and implementation of a revised 
Cultural Learning Model. 

P
age 54


	Agenda
	6.1 National Reconciliation Week and NAIDOC Week Activity for 2026
	EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
	IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS
	DISCUSSION
	National Reconciliation Week (NRW) 2026
	National NAIDOC Week (NAIDOC Week) 2026
	Next Steps

	ATTACHMENTS

	6.2 Updated Acknowledgement and Welcome to Kaurna Yarta Protocol
	EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
	IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS
	DISCUSSION
	DATA AND SUPPORTING INFORMATION
	ATTACHMENTS
	Attachment A for Acknowledgement and Welcome to Kaurna Yarta Protocol
	Attachment B for Acknowledgement and Welcome to Kaurna Yarta Protocol

	6.3 World Heritage Bid - Free, Prior and Informed Consent (FPIC) Update
	EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
	IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS
	DISCUSSION
	DATA AND SUPPORTING INFORMATION
	ATTACHMENTS

	6.4 Stretch Reconciliation Action Plan 2024-2027 - Quarter 2 (2025/2026) Progress Update
	EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
	IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS
	DISCUSSION
	DATA AND SUPPORTING INFORMATION
	ATTACHMENTS
	Attachment A for Q2 Update 25/26 - Stretch RAP 2024-2027

	6.5 Revised Cultural Learning Model and Aboriginal Employment Update
	EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
	IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS
	DISCUSSION
	Attachment A - Proposed Aboriginal Cultural Learning Framework presentation






Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 
 
 

 
 

Minutes 

Reconciliation Committee 
Meeting held on Wednesday, 25 February 2026 in the Colonel Light Room, 

Adelaide Town Hall at 2.31 pm 
 

Committee Members Present: 
Dual Chairpersons: 

City of Adelaide Council Member: 
The Right Honourable the Lord Mayor, Dr Jane Lomax-Smith 

Aboriginal and/or Torres Strait Islander Community Representative: 
Yvonne Agius 

City of Adelaide Council Members: 
Councillor Eleanor Freeman and Councillor Janet Giles 

Strategic Agency Representatives: 
Ian Liddy 

Kaurna Yerta Aboriginal Corporation Representative: 
Tim Agius 

Aboriginal and/or Torres Strait Islander Community Representatives: 
Ivan-Tiwu Copley and Deanne Hanchant-Nichols 

Proxies: 
Kveta Vlotman (proxy Aboriginal and/or Torres Strait Islander Community Representatives) 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

© 2026 CITY OF ADELAIDE. ALL RIGHTS RESERVED. 
 



 

 
 
  
2.    Acknowledgement of Country 

Co-Chair, Ms Yvonne Agius read the Kaurna Acknowledgement. 

‘The City of Adelaide Reconciliation Committee acknowledges that we are meeting on traditional Country 
of the Kaurna people of the Adelaide Plains and pays respect to Elders past, present and emerging. 

City of Adelaiderlu ngadlu Kaurna Yartangka tampinthi.  

Kaurna miyurna yaitya mathanya Wama Tarntanyaku.  

Ngadlurlu Kaurna Miyurna, puki-unangku, yalaka, tarrkarrila tampinthi. 

We recognise and respect their cultural heritage, beliefs and relationship with the land.  

We acknowledge that they are of continuing importance to the Kaurna people living today. 

And we also extend that respect to other Aboriginal Language Groups and other First Nations who are 
present today.’ 

  
1.  
 
 
 
 
 
 

Welcome and Apologies 
The Right Honourable the Lord Mayor, Dr Jane Lomax-Smith Acknowledged the contribution of Mitzi Nam 
and Dennis Rigney during their time on the City of Adelaide Reconciliation Committee and welcomed Tim 
Agius and Allan Sumner as the new Committee members representing Kaurna Yerta Aboriginal 
Corporation. 

Apologies  - 

Councillor Siebentritt 

Jason Downs 

  
3.    Moment Silence in Remembrance of Departed Community Members 

The welcome was followed by a minute of silence for departed community members. 

  
4.    Confirmation of Minutes 

Moved by Ivan- Tiwu Copley,  
Seconded by Councillor Freeman - 

That the Minutes of the meeting of the City of Adelaide Reconciliation Committee held on 3 December 
2025, be taken as read and be confirmed as an accurate record of proceedings. 

Carried 
  

5.    Declaration of Conflict of Interest 
Nil 
  

6.   Reports 
  

6.1   National Reconciliation Week and NAIDOC Week Activity for 2026 

Discussion ensued 

It was then –  

Moved by Deanne Hanchant- Nichols, 
Seconded by Ian Liddy - 

THAT THE RECONCILIATION COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS TO COUNCIL 

THAT COUNCIL  

1. Notes the City of Adelaide’s proposed activities to celebrate the 2026: 

1.1. National Reconciliation Week, between 27 May 2026 and 3 June 2026, and 

1.2. National NAIDOC Week, between 5 July 2026 and 12 July 2026. 
Carried 



 

 
 
6.2   Updated Acknowledgement and Welcome to Kaurna Yarta Protocol 

Discussion ensued 

Undertaking 

Ilia Houridis, Director City Shaping, gave an undertaking to further investigate ways in which to increase 
the recognition of pioneering Kaurna Elders, including Kadlitpinna to inform future projects, including 
utilising historical information regarding and provided by Kaurna Elders. 

Tim Agius left the Colonel Light Room at 3.10pm 

It was then –  

Moved by Ivan- Tiwu Copley, 
Seconded by Ian Liddy - 

THAT THE RECONCILIATION COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS TO COUNCIL 

THAT COUNCIL  

1. Approves the Acknowledgement and Welcome to Kaurna Yarta Protocol as contained in 
Attachment A to Item 6.2 on the Agenda for the Reconciliation Committee held on 25 February 
2026, to replace the Welcome to Country and Acknowledgement of Country Protocol adopted by 
Council on 26 June 2012.  

2. Notes the associated resources as contained in Attachment B to Item 6.2 on the Agenda for the 
Reconciliation Committee held on 25 February 2026, to support implementation of the 
Acknowledgement and Welcome to Kaurna Yarta Protocol.   

3. Authorises the Chief Executive Officer, or delegate, to make minor typographical, technical and 
other amendments to the document as contained in Attachment A to Item 6.2 on the Agenda for the 
Reconciliation Committee held on 25 February 2026.  

Carried 
 

 
6.3   World Heritage Bid - Free, Prior and Informed Consent (FPIC) Update 

Discussion ensued 

It was then -  

Moved by Ivan- Tiwu Copley, 
Seconded by Deanne Hanchant- Nichols - 

THAT THE RECONCILIATION COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS TO COUNCIL 

THAT COUNCIL  

1. Notes the progress update on implementation of the Free, Prior and Informed Consent Process in 
relation to the World Heritage Bid for Adelaide and its Rural Settlement Landscapes (Tentative List 
Submission).  

Carried 
 

 
6.4   Stretch Reconciliation Action Plan 2024-2027 - Quarter 2 (2025/2026) Progress Update 

Tim Agius re-entered the Colonel Light Room at 3.20pm 

Yvonne Agius left the Colonel Light Room at 3.27pm and returned at 3.30pm 

Discussion ensued 

It was then –  

Moved by Tim Agius, 
Seconded by Ivan- Tiwu Copley - 

THAT THE RECONCILIATION COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS TO COUNCIL 

THAT COUNCIL  

1. Notes the Stretch Reconciliation Action Plan 2024-2027 Quarter 2 Progress Update for the period 1 
October 2025 to 31 December 2025 as contained in Attachment A to Item 6.4 on the Agenda for 
the meeting of the Reconciliation Committee held on 25 February 2026.  



 

2. Requests the Administration review the effectiveness of its current Stretch Reconciliation Action 
Plan 2024-2027 to support the development of its next Stretch Reconciliation Action Plan in 
consultation with its Reconciliation Committee. 

Carried 
 

 
6.5   Revised Cultural Learning Model and Aboriginal Employment Update 

Discussion ensued 

It was then –  

Moved by Deanne Hanchant- Nichols, 
Seconded by Tim Agius - 

THAT THE RECONCILIATION COMMITTEE  

1. Notes the presentation to Panpapanpalya on the Aboriginal Cultural Learning Model as contained in 
Attachment A to Item 6.5 on the agenda for the Reconciliation Committee held on 25 February 
2026.  

2. Notes work undertaken to develop a new Cultural Learning Model and provides the following 
feedback:  

2.1. Inclusion of Cultural Reflective Practice and Supervision  

2.2. Consider how the Cultural Learning Model could extend to contractors 

2.3. Preference given to Face to Face learning for step one and step two and online for refresher 
modules  

3. Notes progress towards Council’s commitment to Aboriginal employment.  
Carried 

Kveta Vlotman left the Colonel Light Room at 4.06 pm and returned at 4.07pm 
  

7.    Any Other Business 
Discussion ensued in relation to: 

• The State Government initiative to install Statues of Aboriginal Elders in the City should have 
stronger Kaurna representation.  

• There should also be greater recognition of Kaurna within the CBD.  

• Noted that three members of the City of Adelaide Reconciliation Committee will join the Project 
Steering Group for the proposed Kaurna Welcome Art Installation Project and this will include the 
KYAC Chair, Tim Agius.  

• This provides an opportunity to inform how the proposed installation could be utilised to promote 
Kaurna recognition and increase awareness of Kaurna cultural heritage. 

• Ivan-Tiwu Copley provided an update regarding Uncle Lewis O’Brien’s health and suggested the 
Reconciliation Committee send well wishes. 

It was then –  

Moved by Ivan- Tiwu Copley,  
Seconded by Tim Agius -  

THAT THE RECONCILIATION COMMITTEE 

1. Formally sends their regards and best wishes for a speedy recovery to Uncle Lewis O’Brien. 

Carried 
Discussion continued in relation to: 

• Concerns regarding employment retention within the Aboriginal Employment Pathways. 

• Councillor Giles noted the exhibition of Aboriginal Artist, Crista Bradshaw, in partnership with the 
City of Adelaide, ‘Between the Archives: An Indigenous Perspective’, which was located in the 
City of Adelade Art Pod. 

  
8.    Next Meeting 

Wednesday 6 May 2026, 2.30pm – 4.30pm 
 



 

Closure 
 
The meeting closed at 4.22 pm 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The Lord Mayor Dr Jane Lomax-Smith / Ms Yvonne Agius 
Dual Chair 

City of Adelaide Reconciliation Committee 


